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LES ALLE ANVISNINGER FØR BRUK

LÄS IGENOM ALLA INSTRUKTIONER INNAN 
PRODUKTEN ANVÄNDS

LÆS ALLE VEJLEDNINGER INDEN BRUG

LUE OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
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Les denne bruksanvisningen nøye og ta vare på den 
til senere bruk. 

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

 � Produktet skal alltid kobles fra strømforsyningen 
når det ikke er i bruk og før montering, demonte-
ring eller rengjøring. 

 � Produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover 
hvis de er under tilsyn eller har fått anvisninger 
om sikker bruk av produktet og forstår farene 
forbundet med bruk. Rengjøring og vedlikehold 
skal ikke utføres av barn under 8 år, og de må 
da være under tilsyn. Oppbevar produktet og 
ledningen utilgjengelig for barn under 8 år. 

 � Produktet kan brukes av personer med nedsatte 
fysiske, sansemessige eller mentale evner eller 
mangel på erfaring og kunnskap, hvis de er under 
tilsyn av eller har fått anvisninger om sikker bruk 
av apparatet og er klar over farene forbundet 
med bruk. Barn må ikke leke med produktet.

 � Slå av produktet og koble det fra strømforsyningen 
før du skifter tilbehør eller arbeider i nærheten av 
bevegelige deler. 

 � Hvis ledningen er skadet, må den erstattes av 
produsenten, forhandleren eller tilsvarende 
kvalifisert personell for å unngå farlige situasjoner. 

 � Hvis produktet er skadet eller ikke fungerer, må 
det bare repareres av autorisert personale. 

 � Produktet må ikke brukes til andre formål enn det 
er beregnet for.

 � Gå aldri fra produktet mens det er i bruk.
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 � Kun til husholdningsbruk. 
 � Vær særlig oppmerksom på avsnittet "Spesielle 
sikkerhetsanvisninger" nedenfor.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger

 � Produktet skal settes på et stabilt og plant underlag 
før bruk. 

 � Kontroller at silen er forsvarlig festet og at det 
ikke er direkte kontakt mellom silen og det 
transparente lokket. Sett på det transparente 
lokket, lås håndtaket på plass og slå på maskinen.

 � Ved første gangs bruk må motoren kjøres inn, og 
det kan derfor forekomme litt lukt og gnistring. 
Dette er normalt og vil opphøre når motoren har 
gått en stund.

 � Under drift må du passe på at det ikke er for mye 
saft og rester i midtringen og fruktkjøttbeholderen. 
Er disse for fulle, må du slå av strømmen og 
tømme dem før du fortsetter å bruke saftpressen.

 � Saftlokket må ikke åpnes under bruk. Når 
strømmen er på, må du ikke stikke hånden eller 
redskaper inn i beholderen eller materøret, da det 
kan forårsake alvorlige ulykker eller at maskinen 
blir skadet.

 � For å forlenge maskinens levetid er det montert 
et overopphetingsvern i motoren. Hvis motoren 
går for lenge, blir overbelastet og temperaturen 
for høy, kobles strømmen automatisk ut. Trekk ut 
støpselet etter at motoren har stoppet, vent til 
motoren er avkjølt (ca. 30 min.) og start maskinen 
igjen.
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 � Når maskinen brukes til blanding, hakking eller 
maling, er det strengt forbudt å kjøre den uten 
matvarer eller for mye matvarer.

 � Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten før du tømmer 
maten ut av maskinen.

 � Kniven er veldig skarp, og for å unngå fare skal 
den derfor skylles under vannkranen og ikke 
vaskes for hånd.

 � Ikke bruk apparatet hvis den roterende silen eller 
beskyttelsesdekselet er skadet eller har synlige 
sprekker.
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Deler og innhold

1  Materedskap 

2  Transparent lokk

3  Sil

4  Midtring

5  Håndtak 

6  Fruktkjøttbeholder 

7  Hoveddel 

8  Juicemugge 
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Ting å være klar over før bruk
MERK: Av hensyn til brukerens sikkerhet er maskinen utstyrt med en sikkerhetsmekanisme 
som hindrer at motoren starter hvis håndtaket ikke er låst på plass i lokket eller kniven ikke 
er forsvarlig festet.

1. Ved demontering eller montering av juicemaskinen må du holde i 
materedskapet med hånden og presse håndtaket inn eller ut av sporet. 

2. Ta av dekselet og løft midtringen ved å holde i juicetuten med hånden 
og løfte opp.

3. For å unngå skade må du kontrollere at strømforsyningen tilsvarer 
merkedataene på etiketten før du bruker maskinen. 

4. Rengjør samtlige deler med unntak av hoveddelen (se avsnittet som 
omhandler vedlikehold og rengjøring). 

5. Les avsnittet som omhandler deler og innhold nøye før montering.

Bruk
1. Før bruk må du kontrollere at bryteren står på "0". Maskinen starter ikke 

før den er ferdig montert og slik unngår du unødig skade på personer eller 
eiendom.

2. Før du presser juice må du kontrollere at silen er plassert riktig og at det 
ikke er direkte kontakt mellom silen og det transparente lokket. Sett på 
lokket, lås håndtaket i sporet og slå på maskinen.

3. Maskinen skal monteres i henhold til illustrasjonen i avsnittet "Deler 
og innhold". Sett støpselet i en stikkontakt, slå på strømbryteren og la 
maskinen gå uten last i 5 sekunder. Legg klargjorte grønnsaker eller frukt 
i materøret og trykk dem forsiktig ned med materedskapet.

4. Skyv skumseparatoren ned i juicebeholderen. Dette holder skummet borte 
når du heller ut saften. Skumseparatoren er bare inkludert i JU2S-800.

MERK: Når du trykker maten ned med materedskapet, må du bruke jevn eller indirekte 
kraft. Trykket må ikke være mer enn 1 kg og du må ikke bruke brå kraft, da det vil gi 
mindre saft.

Driftstid
 � Maskinen er utstyrt med brytere merket O, I og II (O for stopp, I for lav effekt, 

II for høy effekt). 

 � Velg høy effekt når du skal presse juice, la maskinen gå i 1 minutt, stopp 
den i 1 minutt og gjenta. 

 � Når denne operasjonen er utført tre ganger, skal maskinen stoppes 
i 15 minutter. Ikke bruk maskinen igjen før motoren er avkjølt. På den 
måten sikrer du lengre levetid for maskinen.
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TIPS OG TRIKS 
Ikke vent for lenge før du rengjør maskinen etter bruk. Det er lettere å rengjøre 
hvis saften og fruktkjøttet er ferskt.

 Bruk fersk frukt og grønnsaker, da de inneholder mer saft. Ananas, rødbeter, 
selleristilker, epler, agurker, gulrøtter, spinat, meloner, tomater, granatepler, 
appelsiner og druer er spesielt godt egnet for tilberedning i juicesentrifugen. 
Du trenger ikke å fjerne tynne skall eller skinn. Bare tykke skall, f.eks. appelsiner, 
ananas og ukokte rødbeter må fjernes. Fjern også det hvite laget mellom skallet 
og fruktkjøttet på sitrusfrukter, fordi det har en bitter smak.

 Eplejuice blir svært raskt brun. Tilsett noen dråper sitronsaft for å gjøre denne 
prosessen langsommere.

 Frukt som inneholder stivelse, som bananer, papaya, avokado, fiken og mango 
er ikke egnet for tilberedning i juicesentrifugen. Bruk en kjøkkenmaskin eller 
blender til å tilberede disse fruktene.

Drikk saften umiddelbart etter at du har lagd den. Hvis den utsettes for luft en 
periode, vil juicen miste både smak og næringsverdi.

 Trykk alltid materen langsomt ned for å trekke ut maksimalt med saft.

Juicesentrifugen egner seg ikke til tilberedning av svært harde og/eller 
fiberaktige/stivelsesholdige frukter eller grønnsaker som sukkerrør.
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PROBLEMLØSNING

Problem Mulige årsaker Løsning

Juicesentrifugen 
vil ikke starte

Støpselet er ikke 
satt ordentlig inn i 
stikkontakten

Den er ikke riktig 
montert

Håndtaket er ikke på

Sett støpselet i stikkontakten

Monter maskinen i henhold til 
bruksanvisningen

Skyv håndtaket på plass

Juicesentrifugen 
trekker ikke saft 
ut av frukten/ 
grønnsaken

Hastigheten er ikke høy 
nok.

Grønnsaken/ frukten 
egner seg ikke til juice

Du presser den ned for 
raskt

Øk hastigheten til II

Sørg for at grønnsaken/ frukten 
er fersk og egnet for juice (se 
tips og triks)

Press frukten/ grønnsaken 
sakte nedover med materen 
for å trekke ut maksimalt med 
saft

Saften renner 
ikke fra tuten til 
juicebeholderen

Tuten er ikke i “åpen” 
posisjon

Trykk tuten nedover og saften 
vil renne ut
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Vedlikehold og rengjøring
 � Kontroller at støpselet er trukket ut av stikkontakten før maskinen 

rengjøres. 

 � Maskinen skal rengjøres innen rimelig tid etter bruk. 

 � Hoveddelen må ikke vaskes i vann, men bare tørkes av med 
en fuktig klut. Materedskapet, dekselet, silen, midtringen og 
fruktkjøttbeholderen kan vaskes i vann. 

 � Hold maskinen tørr og unngå å oppbevare den i direkte sollys. 

 � Kontroller at maskinen er ren og tørr før du setter den bort.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner:

JU1S-400: 220-240V 50/60Hz 400W 

JU2S-800: 220-240V 50/60Hz 800W 
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I følge direktivet for avfall av elektronikk og elektrisk utstyr (WEEE), skal slikt avfall bli 
samlet inn separat og behandlet. Hvis du i fremtiden trenger å kaste dette produktet, 
vennligst ikke kast dette sammen med vanlig avfall. Vennligst send dette produktet 
til oppsamlingspunkter hvor dette er tilgjengelig. 

wilfa.no

Markedsføres i Norge av:
AS WILFA
Nydalsveien 24
0484 Oslo

GARANTI 

Wilfa gir 5 års garanti på dette produktet fra kjøpsdato. 
Garantien dekker produksjonsfeil eller mangler som oppstår 
i garantiperioden. Kjøpskvitteringen fungerer som bevis 
overfor forhandleren hvis du krever garanti. 

Garantien er kun gyldig for produkter som er kjøpt og brukt 
i privathusholdning. Garantien gjelder ikke hvis produktet 
brukes kommersielt. Garantien er ikke gyldig hvis produk-
tet misbrukes, ved uaktsom bruk eller hvis du ikke følger 
instruksjonene fra Wilfa, eller ved uautoriserte modifiser-
inger og reparasjoner. Garantien dekker heller ikke normal 
bruksslitasje på produktet, misbruk, mangel på vedlikehold, 
bruk av feil elektrisk spenning eller: 
• Overbelastning av produktet 
• Vanlige slitedeler 
• Deler som må skiftes ut regelmessig (f.eks. filter, batteri 
osv.) 
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Läs bruksanvisningen noga och i sin helhet innan 
du använder apparaten och spara anvisningen för 
framtida bruk. 

SÄKERHETSANVISNING

 � Koppla alltid bort apparaten från vägguttaget om 
den ska lämnas utan uppsikt, samt före montering, 
demontering eller rengöring. 

 � Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år 
och uppåt om detta sker under överinseende 
eller om de har fått instruktioner angående säker 
användning av apparaten och om de förstår 
riskerna med apparaten. Barn kan hjälpa till med 
rengöring och underhåll av apparaten om de 
fyllt 8 år och övervakas av ansvarig vuxen. Håll 
apparaten och elkabeln utom räckhåll för barn 
under 8 år. 

 � Denna apparat kan användas av personer med 
nedsatt fysisk, motorisk eller mental förmåga, 
eller som saknar kunskap om apparaten, under 
förutsättning att detta sker under överinseende och 
att personen ifråga förstår riskerna med apparaten.  
Låt aldrig barn leka med apparaten.

 � Stäng av apparaten och dra ut kontakten från 
vägguttaget innan du byter tillbehör eller rör vid 
rörliga delar. 

 � Om sladden är skadad måste den bytas ut 
av tillverkaren, dess servicerepresentant eller 
motsvarande behörig person för att undvika fara. 

 � Om apparaten är skadad eller inte fungerar får den 
repareras endast av auktoriserad servicetekniker. 
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 � Apparaten får inte användas för andra ändamål än 
de avsedda.

 � Lämna aldrig apparaten under drift.
 � Avsedd endast för hemmabruk. 
 � Notera särskilt ”Speciella säkerhetsanvisningar” 
nedan.

Speciella säkerhetsanvisningar för apparaten

 � Placera apparaten på ett stabilt och plant bord 
innan du tar den i bruk. 

 � Kontrollera först att filtret är monterade i rätt 
läge och att det inte finns någon direkt kontakt 
mellan filtret och det genomskinliga locket innan 
du börjar pressa juice. Sätt på det genomskinliga 
locket, tryck handtaget på plats och sätt på 
maskinen.

 � Första gången du startar apparaten har motorn 
en inkörningsfas då det kan uppstå en liten lukt- 
och gnistbildning. Detta är normalt, och efter att 
motorn har gått en stund försvinner ovanstående 
fenomen.

 � Se vid pressning till att det inte blir för mycket saft 
och fruktrester i mellanringen och fruktköttsbehål-
laren. När den blir full stänger du av strömmen och 
rensar varpå apparaten kan användas igen.

 � Öppna inte juicelocket medan apparaten är igång. 
Stoppa inte ner handen eller något redskap i 
mellanringen eller inmatningsröret när strömmen 
är påslagen. Annars kan det ske en olycka eller så 
kan apparaten skadas.

 � För att förlänga livslängden på denna apparat 
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finns ett överhettningsskydd i motorn. Om 
motorn är påslagen under en längre tid eller 
blir överbelastad så att temperaturen blir för hög 
kommer strömmen automatiskt att stängas av. 
När motorn har stannat drar du ur kontakten och 
väntar tills motorn har svalnat (ca 30 min) varpå du 
kan använda apparaten igen.

 � När du mixar, pressar eller maler med denna 
maskin är det strängt förbjudet att låta apparaten 
arbeta utan belastning eller under alltför stor 
belastning.

 � Töm inte ur apparaten förrän du har dragit ur 
kontakten.

 � Filterdelen är mycket vass. För att undvika att 
skada dig under rengöring bör du hålla filterdelen 
under rinnande vatten och inte diska den för hand.

 � Använd inte apparaten om den roterande silen 
eller skyddshöljet är skadat eller har synliga 
sprickor.
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Delar och innehåll

1  Matare 

2  Genomskinligt lock

3  Filter

4  Mellanring

5  Handtag 

6  Fruktköttsbehållare 

7  Apparatdel 

8  Juicebehållare 
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Notera före användning
OBS: Apparaten är utrustad med en säkerhetsfunktion. Om handtaget inte är i rätt position 
på locket eller om filterdelen inte är monterad korrekt kommer motorn av säkerhetsskäl 
inte att starta.

1. Vid demontering eller montering av juicepressen: håll i överkant av 
mataren och tryck handtaget in i eller ut ur fästet. 

2. Ta bort locket och lyft mellanringen genom att hålla i juicemunstycket 
och lyfta uppåt.

3. För att undvika skador bör du kontrollera att nätspänningen 
överensstämmer med märketiketten innan du tar apparaten i bruk. 

4. Rengör alla delar utom apparatdelen (se avsnittet om underhåll och 
rengöring). 

5. Läs avsnittet om delar och innehåll noggrant före montering.

Användning
1. Innan du använder produkten ska du kontrollera att vredet är inställt på 

”0”. På så sätt undviker du att apparaten startar innan monteringen är 
klar, så att du slipper onödig person- eller sakskada.

2. Innan du börjar pressa juice ska du se till att filtret är placerat i rätt läge 
utan direkt kontakt mellan filter och genomskinligt lock. Sätt på det 
genomskinliga locket, tryck fast handtaget i fästet och sätt på apparaten.

3. Montera enligt bilden i ”Delar och innehåll”. Anslut kabeln till ett 
vägguttag, slå på strömbrytaren och låt apparaten gå utan belastning 
i 5 sekunder. Lägg i förberedda grönsaker eller frukt i inmatningsröret 
och tryck försiktigt ner frukt/grönsaker med mataren.

4. Skjut in skumavskiljaren i juicekannan. Detta håller skummet borta när du 
häller upp juicen. Skumavskiljaren medföljer endast juicepressen JU2S-800.

OBSERVERA: När du trycker ner frukt/grönsaker med mataren måste du använda jämnt 
tryck. Trycket får vara högst 1 kg. Använd inte ojämnt tryck, då minskas juiceeffekten.

Drifttid
 � Denna apparat är försedd med ett vred med lägena O, I och II (O för stopp, I 

för låg effekt, II för hög effekt). 

 � Vid pressning väljer du hög effekt, kör i 1 minut, stannar i 1 minut, och 
upprepar sedan. 

 � När du gjort så tre gånger stannar du apparaten i 15 minuter. Kör inte 
apparaten förrän motorn har kylts ned. Detta förlänger livslängden på 
apparaten.
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TIPS OCH TRICKS 
Dröj inte för länge med att rengöra juicepressen efter användning – den är 
lättare att rengöra om juicen och fruktköttet är färskt.

 Använd färsk frukt och färska grönsaker eftersom de innehåller mer juice. 
Ananas, rödbetor, selleristjälkar, äpplen, gurkor, morötter, spenat, meloner, 
tomater, granatäpplen, apelsiner och druvor lämpar sig extra bra för 
bearbetning i juiceextraktorn. Du behöver inte ta bort tunna skal eller skinn. 
Endast tjocka skal, t.ex. från apelsiner, ananas och okokta rödbetor, behöver 
tas bort. Ta också bort det vita under skalet på citrusfrukten eftersom det har 
en bitter smak.

 Äppeljuice blir snabbt brun. Tillsätt några droppar citronsaft för att sakta ner 
processen.

 Frukter som innehåller stärkelse, till exempel bananer, papaya, avokado, fikon 
och mango, lämpar sig inte för bearbetning i juiceextraktorn. Använd en 
matberedare eller mixer för att bearbeta dessa frukter.

 Drick juicen så snart du har pressat den. Om juicen utsätts för luft under en 
längre tid påverkas smaken och näringsvärdet negativt.

 Tryck alltid ner pådrivaren långsamt för att pressa ut maximal mängd juice.

 Juicepressen är inte lämplig för bearbetning av mycket hårda och/eller 
fiberrika/stärkelserika frukter eller grönsaker som sockerrör.
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FELSÖKNING

Problem Möjliga orsaker Lösning

Juicepressen 
startar inte

Nätkabeln är inte 
ansluten till strömkällan

Juicepressen är inte 
korrekt monterad

Handtaget är inte på

Anslut stickkontakten till 
eluttaget

Montera juicepressen i 
enlighet med bruksanvisningen

Tryck handtaget på plats

Juicepressen 
extraherar ingen 
juice från frukten

Hastigheten är inte 
tillräckligt hög

Grönsaken/frukten 
lämpar sig inte att 
pressa

Du trycker ner den för 
snabbt

Öka hastigheten till II

Se till att grönsaken/frukten är 
färsk och lämpar sig att pressa 
(se tips och tricks)

Tryck frukten långsamt nedåt 
med hjälp av pådrivaren för att 
pressa ut maximalt med juice

Juicen rinner inte 
från juicepipen in i 
juicebehållaren

Juicepipen är inte i 
”öppet” läge

Tryck juicepipen nedåt så 
rinner juicen ut
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Underhåll och rengöring
 � Kontrollera att du har dragit ut kontakten innan du rengör 

apparaten. 

 � Rengör apparaten inom skälig tid efter användning. 

 � Apparatdelen får inte diskas direkt under vatten; torka av 
den med en fuktig trasa. Andra komponenter kan diskas 
direkt med vatten: matare, lock, filter, mellanring och 
fruktköttsbehållare. 

 � Förvara apparaten torrt och undvik förvaring i direkt solljus. 

 � Kontrollera att apparaten är ren och torr innan du ställer 
undan den.

Tekniska specifikationer:

JU1S-400: 220-240V 50/60Hz 400W 

JU2S-800: 220-240V 50/60Hz 800W
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Enligt WEEE-direktivet skall elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall samlas in och behandlas 
separat. Om denna produkt någon gång i framtiden behöver skrotas släng INTE den 
tillsammans med hushållsavfall. Lämna produkten vid en insamlingspunkt avsedd för 
elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall.

wilfa.se

Wilfa Sverige AB 

Traktorvägen 6B 

226 60 Lund

Sverige

GARANTI 

Wilfa lämnar 5 års garanti på denna produkt från inköps-
dagen. Garantin täcker produktionsfel eller fel som upp-
står under garantitiden. Ditt inköpskvitto fungerar som 
bevis gentemot återförsäljaren om du åberopar garanti. 

Garantin gäller endast produkter som köps och används 
för privat bruk, för normala hushållsändamål. Garantin 
gäller inte om produkten används för kommersiella 
ändamål. Garantin gäller inte om produkten används 
felaktigt eller oaktsamt, om du underlåter att följa Wil-
fas anvisningar, om produkten har modifierats eller om 
reparation har utförts av en icke auktoriserad person/ 
verkstad. Garantin omfattar vidare inte fel som uppstår 
till följd av normalt slitage, felaktig användning, bri-
stande underhåll eller felaktig elektrisk spänning eller: 
• Överbelastning av produkten 
• Delar som normalt slits 
• Delar som du kan förvänta dig ska bytas ut regelbun-
det (t.ex. filter, batteri osv.) 
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Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt, og gem den til 
fremtidig reference. 

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

 � Tag altid stikket ud af stikkontakten, hvis apparatet 
skal efterlades uden opsyn og inden montering, 
demontering eller rengøring. 

 � Dette apparat kan anvendes af børn fra 8 år, hvis 
de er under opsyn og har fået vejledning eller 
instruktion i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår 
de risici, der er forbundet hermed. Rengøring 
og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn, 
medmindre de er over 8 år og under opsyn. 
Apparat og ledning skal opbevares utilgængeligt 
for børn, der er yngre end 8 år. 

 � Apparater må benyttes af personer med 
begrænsede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner eller mangel på erfaring og viden, hvis de 
har fået vejledning eller instruktion i sikker brug 
af apparatet og forstår de risici, der er forbundet 
hermed.  
Børn må ikke lege med produktet.

 � Sluk apparatet, og træk stikket ud før udskiftning 
af tilbehør, eller hvis du kommer i nærheden af 
dele, der bevæger sig under brug. 

 � Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes 
af producenten eller på dennes serviceværksted 
eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret fagspecialist for at 
undgå enhver risiko. 

 � Hvis apparatet er beskadiget eller ikke fungerer, 
skal det serviceres af autoriseret personale.
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 �  Denne maskine må ikke anvendes til andre formål 
end den er beregnet til.

 � Forlad aldrig apparatet under brug.
 � Kun beregnet til husholdningsbrug.
 � Vær især opmærksom på den "Specielle 
sikkerhedsvejledning" herunder.

Speciel sikkerhedsvejledning til dette produkt

 � Inden brug placeres maskinen på et stabilt og 
jævnt bord. 

 � Inden du presser saft, skal du kontrollere, at 
kniven sidder fast, og at der ikke er nogen direkte 
kontakt mellem kniv og transparent låg. Sæt det 
transparente låg på, sæt håndtaget på plads og 
tænd for maskinen.

 � Ved opstart har motoren en indkøringsfase, så der 
kan opstå lidt lugt og gnister. Det er normalt, og 
efter motoren har kørt i et stykke tid, forsvinder 
ovenstående fænomen.

 � Ved saftpresning bør man sikre sig, at der ikke 
er for meget saft og rester i mellemstykket og 
beholderen til frugtkød. Hvis den er for fuld, 
skal man slukke for strømmen, rengøre den og 
starte igen.

 � Under brug må man ikke tage låget af. Når 
strømmen er tilsluttet, må man ikke stikke 
hånden eller redskaber ned i mellemstykket eller 
indføringsrøret, da der kan ske alvorlige ulykker, 
eller maskinen kan blive beskadiget.

 � For at forlænge maskinens levetid er der monteret 
en overophedningsbeskyttelse på motoren. Hvis 
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motoren er tændt i en længere periode, eller 
bliver overbelastet, og advarselstemperaturen 
overstiges, bliver strømmen automatisk afbrudt. 
Efter motoren stopper, tages stikket ud, vent til 
motoren er kølet ned (omkring 30 min), inden den 
bruges igen.

 � Når denne maskine anvendes til at røre, hakke 
eller snitte, må den ikke arbejde uden belastning 
eller med for stor belastning.

 � Efter brug må indholdet ikke hældes ud, før du 
har afbrudt strømmen ved at tage stikket ud.

 � Kniven er meget skarp, så hold kniven under 
vandhanen ved vask for at undgå farer, og vask 
den ikke i hånden.

 � Brug ikke apparatet, hvis den roterende sigte eller 
beskyttelsesdækslet er beskadiget eller har synlige 
revner.
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Dele og indhold

1  Skubber 

2  Transparent låg

3  Kniv

4  Mellemstykke

5  Håndtag 

6  Beholder til 
frugtkød 

7  Hovedmaskine 

8  juicekande 
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Bemærk inden brug
BEMÆRK: Denne maskine har en sikkerhedsenhed, så hvis håndtaget ikke sidder i den 
rigtige position under låget, eller knivdelene ikke sidder rigtigt, kan motoren ikke starte for 
at garantere brugerens sikkerhed.

1. Demonter eller monter saftpresseren ved at holde i toppen af trykstangen 
med hånden og derefter trykke håndtaget ind eller ud af åbningen. 

2. Fjern låget og løft derefter mellemstykket ved at holde saftmundstykket 
med hånden og løfte det op.

3. Kontroller strømforsyningen, og at den overholder angivelserne på 
mærkesedlen for at undgå skader. 

4. Rengør alle dele undtagen kabinettet (se afsnit om vedligeholdelse 
og rengøring). 

5. Læs afsnittet dele og indhold omhyggeligt, inden apparatet samles.

Anvendelse
1. Sørg for at knappen står på "0" inden brug. Det modvirker, at maskinen 

starter, inden den er samlet helt, og dermed undgås unødvendige skader 
eller skader på personer eller ejendele.

2. Inden brug skal man sikre sig, at kniven sidder korrekt, uden direkte 
kontakt mellem kniv og transparent låg. Sæt det transparente låg på, sæt 
håndtaget fast i åbningen og tænd for maskinen.

3. Saml i henhold til diagrammet i "Dele og indhold" inden brug. Sæt stikket 
i kontakten, tænd for kontakten og lad maskinen køre uden belastning i 
5 sek. Kom forberedte grøntsager eller frugt i åbningen, og tryk forsigtigt 
ned med skubberen.

4. Skub skumseparatoren ind i saftkanden. Den holder skummet tilbage, 
når du hælder saften op. Skumseparatoren er kun inkluderet i JU2S-800-
saftpresseren.

BEMÆRK: Når du skubber mad ned med skubberen, skal der trykkes ensartet eller 
indirekte. Trykket må ikke være større end 1 kg, og man må ikke bruge pludselig kraft, 
da det reducerer effekten af saftpresseren.

Driftstid
 � Denne maskine er designet med en knap mærket O, I og II (O for stop,  

I for lav hastighed, II for høj hastighed). 

 � Ved presning af saft vælges høj hastighed, lad den køre i 1 min stop 1 min og 
gentag. 

 � Efter ovenstående drift tre gange, stoppes maskinen i 15 minutter. Brug ikke 
maskinen igen, før motoren er kølet ned, da det forlænger maskinens levetid.
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TIPS OG TRICKS 
 Vent ikke for længe, inden du rengør saftpresseren efter brug. Det er nemmere 
at rengøre den, mens saften og frugtkødet stadig er frisk.

 Brug frisk frugt og grøntsager, da de indeholder mere saft. Ananas, rødbeder, 
selleristilke, æbler, agurker, gulerødder, spinat, meloner, tomater, granatæbler, 
appelsiner og druer er særligt velegnede til tilberedning i saftpresseren. Du 
behøver ikke fjerne tynde skaller eller skind. Det er kun tykke skræller på f.eks. 
appelsiner, ananas og rå rødbeder, der skal fjernes. Fjern også det hvide fra 
citrusfrugter, da det har en bitter smag.

 Æblesaft bliver meget hurtigt brun. Tilsæt et par dråber citronsaft for at forsinke 
denne proces.

 Frugt, der indeholder stivelse, såsom bananer, papayaer, avocadoer, figner og 
mangoer, er ikke egnet til tilberedning i saftpresseren. Brug en foodprocessor 
eller blender til at tilberede disse frugter.

 Drik saften umiddelbart efter, at du har presset den. Hvis saften udsættes for luft 
i et stykke tid, mister den smag og næringsindhold.

 Tryk altid skubberen langsomt ned for at presse mest mulig saft ud.

 Saftpresseren er ikke egnet til tilberedning af meget hårde og/eller fiberholdige 
frugter eller grøntsager som f.eks. sukkerrør.
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FEJLFINDING

Problem Mulige årsager Løsning

Saftpresseren 
starter ikke

Stikket er ikke sat i

Saftpresseren er ikke 
samlet korrekt

Håndtaget er ikke på 
plads

Sæt stikket i stikkontakten

Saml saftpresseren i henhold til 
vejledningen

Skub håndtaget på plads

Saftpresseren 
presser ikke saft ud 
af frugten

Hastigheden er for lav

Grøntsagerne/frugterne 
er ikke egnet til saft

Du trykker dem for 
hurtigt ned

Indstil hastigheden på II

Vælg grøntsager/frugter, der er 
friske og egnede til saft (se tips 
og tricks)

Tryk langsomt frugten ned 
med skubberen for at presse 
den maksimale mængde saft 
ud

Saften løber ikke 
fra tuden ned i 
saftbeholderen

Tuden er ikke i ”åben” 
position

Tryk tuden nedad, så saften 
kan løbe ud
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Vedligeholdelse og rengøring
 � Maskinens stik skal være taget ud af kontakten inden rengøring. 

 � Rengør maskinen inden for en rimelig tid efter brug. 

 � Hovedkabinettet må ikke vaskes direkte under vand, tør det rent 
med en fugtig klud. Andre komponenter kan vaskes direkte med 
vand, som f.eks. skubberen, låget, kniven, mellemstykket og 
beholderen til frugtkød. 

 � Hold maskinen tør og undgå at opbevare den i direkte sollys. 

 � Kontroller at maskinen er ren og tør, inden den sættes væk.

Tekniske specifikationer:

JU1S-400: 220-240V 50/60Hz 400W 

JU2S-800: 220-240V 50/60Hz 800W
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Ifølge direktivet om affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) skal denne slags 
affald indsamles og behandles separat. Hvis det fremover bliver nødvendigt at kassere 
dette produkt, bedes du sørge for, at det IKKE kommer i dagrenovationen. Produktet 
skal i stedet sendes til nærmeste WEEE-opsamlingssted. 

Wilfa Danmark A/S
Havneholmen 29 (BDO)
1561 København V wilfa.dk

GARANTI 

Wilfa yder 5 års garanti på dette produkt fra købsdagen. 
Garantien dækker produktionsfejl eller mangler, der opstår i 
garantiperioden. Din kvittering fungerer som dokumentation 
over for forhandleren, hvis du ønsker at benytte din garanti. 

Garantien gælder kun for produkter, der er købt til og 
bruges i private husstande. Garantien gælder ikke, hvis 
produktet bruges kommercielt. Garantien gælder ikke, hvis 
produktet er misbrugt, forsømt, vejledningen fra Wilfa ikke 
er fulgt, produktet er ændret, eller der er foretaget uautoris-
eret reparation. Garantien gælder heller ikke for normalt slid 
på produktet, misbrug, manglende vedligeholdelse, brug af 
forkert spænding eller: 
• Overbelastning af produktet 
• Dele, der normalt bliver slidt 
• Dele, der kan forventes udskiftet regelmæssigt (f.eks. 
filter, batteri osv.) 
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Lue nämä käyttöohjeet huolellisesti ja säilytä ne 
vastaisen varalle. 

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

 � Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta aina ennen laitteen 
kokoamista, purkamista tai puhdistamista ja kun 
laite on ilman valvontaa. 

 � Kahdeksan vuotta täyttäneet lapset voivat 
käyttää laitetta, jos heitä valvotaan tai jos heitä 
on neuvottu käyttämään laitetta turvallisesti ja 
he ymmärtävät käyttämiseen liittyvät vaarat. 
Huollon ja puhdistuksen aikana myös kahdeksan 
vuotta täyttäneitä lapsia on valvottava. Säilytä 
laite ja sen johto alle kahdeksanvuotiaiden lasten 
ulottumattomissa. 

 � Fyysisesti, henkisesti, aisteiltaan tai tietämykseltään 
rajoittuneet tai kokemattomat henkilöt voivat 
käyttää laitetta, jos heitä valvotaan tai jos heitä 
on neuvottu käyttämään laitetta turvallisesti ja he 
ymmärtävät käyttämiseen liittyvät vaarat.  
Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella.

 � Sammuta laite ja irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta 
aina ennen osien vaihtamista tai liikkuvien osien 
koskettamista. 

 � Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, se on vaihdettava 
valmistajan, valmistajan huoltoliikkeen tai muulla 
ammattitaitoisella välttämiseksi vaaran. 

 � Jos laite vahingoittuu tai ei toimi, se on annettava 
valtuutetun korjaajan huollettavaksi. 

 � Laitetta saa käyttää vain sille suunniteltuun 
käyttötarkoitukseen.
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 � Älä jätä laitetta päälle ilman valvontaa.
 � Vain kotikäyttöön. 
 � Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota seuraaviin  
turvallisuusohjeisiin.

Erityiset turvallisuusohjeet

 � Käytä laitetta vakaalla ja tasaisella alustalla. 
 � Tarkista ennen mehustamista, että siivilä tukevasti 
paikoillaan ja että siivilä ei kosketa laitteen 
läpinäkyvää kantta. Sulje kansi, työnnä salpa 
paikalleen ja käynnistä laite.

 �Moottorissa saattaa ensimmäisen käyttökerran 
alussa muodostua hajua tai kipinöitä. Se on 
normaalia ja loppuu, kun moottori on ollut 
käynnissä jonkin aikaa.

 � Huolehdi mehustuksen aikana siitä, etteivät 
välirengas ja puristusjäteastia ole liian täynnä 
mehua ja puristusjätettä. Jos ne ovat täynnä, 
irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta, tyhjennä laite ja 
jatka käyttöä.

 � Älä avaa mehulingon kantta käytön aikana. Älä 
työnnä kättäsi tai keittiövälineitä mehustusastiaan 
tai syöttöputkeen laitteen ollessa kytkettynä 
verkkovirtaan, sillä siitä voi aiheutua vahinkoja 
laitteelle tai käyttäjälle.

 � Laitteen moottoriin on käyttöiän pidentämiseksi 
asennettu ylikuumentumissuoja. Jos moottori on 
käynnissä hyvin pitkään tai jos se ylikuormittuu 
niin, että moottorin lämpötila nousee liiaksi, laite 
sammuu automaattisesti. Kun moottori on lakannut 
pyörimästä, irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta ja anna 
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moottorin jäähtyä (noin 30 minuuttia). Sen jälkeen 
voit jatkaa käyttöä.

 � Laitetta ei saa missään tapauksessa käyttää 
sekoittamiseen, jauhamiseen tai hienontamiseen 
tyhjänä tai liian täynnä.

 � Irrota käytön jälkeen virtajohto pistorasiasta ennen 
kuin tyhjennät laitteen.

 � Siiviläosa on erittäin terävä. Pese se huuhtelemalla 
juoksevan veden alla äläkä koske siihen käsin.

 � Älä käytä laitetta, jos pyörivä seula tai suojakotelo 
on vaurioitunut tai siinä on näkyviä halkeamia.
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Laitteen osat

1  Syöttöpainin 

2  Läpinäkyvä kansi

3  Siivilä

4  Välirengas

5  Salpa 

6  Puristusjäteastia 

7  Moottoriyksikkö 

8  Mehukannu
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Huomioitavaa ennen käyttöä
HUOMAA: Laitteessa on käyttäjää suojaava turvamekanismi, joka estää moottorin 
käynnistymisen, jos salpa ei ole paikallaan kannen päällä tai jos siivilä ei ole paikallaan.

1. Aloita laitteen kokoaminen tai purkaminen tarttumalla syöttöpainimeen 
ja työntämällä salpa koloonsa tai sieltä pois. 

2. Poista kansi, tartu välirenkaassa olevaan nokkaan ja nosta välirengas ylös. 

3. Tarkista ennen käyttöä, että laitteen arvokilvessä ilmoitetut tiedot 
vastaavat kotitaloutesi verkkovirtaa. 

4. Puhdista kaikki osat moottoriyksikköä lukuun ottamatta (katso Huolto 
ja puhdistus). 

5. Lue laitteen osia käsittelevä luku huolella ennen laitteen kokoamista.

Laitteen käyttö
1. Varmista ennen käyttöä, että virtakytkin on O-asennossa. Se estää 

laitteen ennenaikaisen käynnistymisen ja ehkäisee siten käyttäjälle ja 
laitteelle aiheutuvia vahinkoja.

2. Varmista ennen mehustuksen aloittamista, että siivilä on oikein paikallaan 
ja että se ei kosketa laitteen läpinäkyvää kantta. Sulje kansi, työnnä salpa 
paikalleen ja käynnistä laite.

3. Kokoa laite luvussa Laitteen osat kuvatulla tavalla. Työnnä pistoke 
pistorasiaan, käynnistä laite ja anna sen pyöriä tyhjänä viiden sekunnin 
ajan. Pudota hedelmä- tai vihanneslohkoja syöttöputkeen ja paina niitä 
varovasti alaspäin syöttöpainimella.

4. Työnnä vaahdonerotin mehukannuun. Se pitää vaahdon poissa mehua 
kaataessasi. Vaahdonerotin sisältyy ainoastaan JU2S-800-mehulinkoon.

HUOMAA: Paina hedelmä- ja vihannespaloja tasaisesti korkeintaan yhden kilon paineella. 
Vältä äkillisiä liikkeitä, sillä se heikentää mehustustehoa.

Käyttöaika
 � Laitteen kytkimessä on kolme asentoa: O, I ja II. O tarkoittaa pysäytystä, 

I pientä tehoa ja II suurta tehoa. 

 � Valitse mehustusta varten suuri teho, käytä laitetta minuutin ajan, pysäytä 
minuutiksi ja toista. 

 � Kun olet toistanut edellä kuvatun syklin kolmeen kertaan, pysäytä laite 
15 minuutiksi. Älä jatka ennen kuin moottori on jäähtynyt, niin pidennät 
laitteen käyttöikää.
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VINKKEJÄ JA NEUVOJA 
Älä odota liian pitkään ennen mehulingon puhdistamista käytön jälkeen, sillä 
puhdistaminen on helpompaa, kun mehu ja hedelmäliha ovat tuoreita.

 Käytä tuoreita hedelmiä ja vihanneksia, sillä ne sisältävät enemmän mehua. 
Ananakset, punajuuret, sellerinvarret, omenat, kurkut, porkkanat, pinaatti, 
melonit, tomaatit, granaattiomenat, appelsiinit ja viinirypäleet sopivat erityisen 
hyvin mehulingolle. Ohuita kuoria ei tarvitse poistaa. Vain paksut, esimerkiksi 
appelsiinin, ananaksen ja keittämättömien punajuurten kuoret on poistettava. 
Poista myös sitrushedelmien valkoinen sisäosa, koska sen maku on kitkerä.

 Omenamehu muuttuu ruskeaksi erittäin nopeasti. Voit hidastaa prosessia 
lisäämällä muutaman tipan sitruunamehua.

 Tärkkelystä sisältävät hedelmät, kuten banaanit, papaijat, avokadot, 
viikunat ja mangot, eivät sovellu mehulinkoon. Soseuta tällaiset hedelmät 
tehosekoittimella.

 Juo mehu heti mehustamisen jälkeen. Mehun altistuminen ilmalle vähentää 
nopeasti sen makua ja ravintoarvoja.

 Paina survinta hitaasti alaspäin, jotta mehua tulee mahdollisimman paljon.

 Mehulinko ei sovellu erittäin kovien ja/tai kuitumaisten/tärkkelyspitoisten 
hedelmien tai vihannesten, kuten sokeriruo’on, käsittelyyn.
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ONGELMANRATKAISU

Ongelma Mahdolliset syyt Ratkaisut

Mehulinko ei 
käynnisty

Virtajohto ei ole kiinni 
pistorasiassa

Mehulinkoa ei ole 
koottu oikein

Kahvaa ei ole käännetty 
paikalleen

Työnnä pistoke pistorasiaan

Kokoa mehupuristin 
käyttöohjeen mukaisesti

Käännä kahva paikalleen

Mehulinko ei tuota 
mehua hedelmistä

Nopeus ei ole riittävän 
suuri

Vihannes/hedelmä ei 
sovellu mehustamiseen

Painat vihannesta/
hedelmää liian nopeasti 
alas

Valitse nopeusasetus II

Varmista, että vihannes/
hedelmä on tuore ja soveltuu 
mehustamiseen (katso vinkkejä 
ja neuvoja)

Paina hedelmää hitaasti 
alaspäin survimella, jotta 
saat niin paljon mehua kuin 
mahdollista

Mehu ei valu 
kaatonokasta 
mehusäiliöön

Nokka ei ole auki-
asennossa

Paina nokkaa alaspäin, niin 
mehu valuu ulos.
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Huolto ja puhdistus
 � Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta ennen kuin alat puhdistaa laitetta. 

 � Puhdista laite kohtuullisen ajan kuluessa käytön jälkeen. 

 � Moottoriosaa ei saa pestä vedessä. Pyyhi se puhtaaksi kostealla 
liinalla. Muut osat eli esimerkiksi syöttöpainimen, kannen, siivilän, 
välirenkaan ja puristusjätesäiliön voi pestä vedessä. 

 � Pidä laite kuivana äläkä säilytä sitä suorassa auringonpaisteessa. 

 � Varmista ennen varastointia, että laite on puhdas ja kuiva.

Tekniset tiedot:

JU1S-400: 220-240V 50/60Hz 400W 

JU2S-800: 220-240V 50/60Hz 800W
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Oy Wilfa Suomi Ab myöntää 2 vuoden takuun maahantuomilleen Wilfa-tuotteille. Tämä 
takuu kattaa tuotteessa ostohetkellä olevat puutteet sekä materiaali- ja valmistevirheet, 
jotka ilmenevät 2 vuoden kuluessa laskettuna ostopäivästä. Muilta osin noudatamme 
yleisiä takuuehtoja TE-2002. Tämä takuu ei vaikuta kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisiin 
kuluttajan oikeuksiin.

Oy Wilfa Suomi Ab
Piispansilta 11 C
02230 Espoo
puh. (09) 6803480 wilfa.fi

TAKUU 

Wilfa myöntää tälle tuotteelle viiden vuoden takuun 
ostopäivästä lukien. Takuu kattaa valmistusvirheet tai 
takuuaikana ilmenevät viat. Ostokuitti toimii todisteena 
jälleenmyyjälle takuuvaatimusten esittämisen yhtey-
dessä. 

Takuu koskee ainoastaan yksityiskäyttöön ostettuja ja 
yksityisesti käytettyjä tuotteita. Takuu ei ole voimassa, 
jos tuotetta on käytetty kaupallisesti. Takuu ei ole vo-
imassa, jos tuotetta on käytetty väärin, huolimattomasti 
tai käytetty Wilfan antamien ohjeiden vastaisesti, tai jos 
tuotetta on muutettu tai korjattu valtuuttamattomalla 
tavalla. Takuu ei myöskään koske tuotteen normaalia 
kulumista, väärinkäyttöä, huollon puutetta tai väärän 
sähköjännitteen käyttöä, eikä: 

• Tuotteen ylikuormitusta 
• Normaalisti kuluvia osia 
• Osia, joiden vaihtaminen säännöllisesti on odotettua 
(esim. suodatin, paristo jne.) 
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Please read these instructions carefully and keep for 
future reference. 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 � Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if 
it is to be left unattended and before assembling, 
disassembling or cleaning. 

 � This appliance can be used by children aged 
from 8 years and above if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance 
shall not be made by children unless they are aged 
from 8 years and above and supervised. Keep the 
appliance and its cord out of reach of children 
aged less than 8 years.

 � Appliances can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved.

 � Children shall not play with the appliance.
 � Switch off the appliance and disconnect from 
supply before changing accessories or working 
near parts that move in use. 

 � If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. 

 � If the device is damaged or does not work, it must 
only be serviced by authorized personnel. 
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 � This machine must not be used for purposes other 
than those intended.

 � Never leave the appliance during operation.
 � For household use only. 
 � Be especially aware of the “Special safety 
instruction” below.

Special safety instruction for this product

 � Before using, put this machine on a stable and 
flat table. 

 � Before juicing, first check that the strainer is fixed 
in position, and that there is no direct contact 
between the strainer and the transparent cover. 
Put the transparent cover on, fix the handle in 
place and turn on the machine.

 � During initial use the motor has a running-in 
phase, so there may be a slight smell and sparking. 
This is normal, and after the motor has run for 
some time the above phenomenon will disappear.

 � During juicing, make sure there is not too much 
juice and residue in the middle ring and pulp 
container. If too full, turn off power supply, clean 
up and then use again.

 � During use, do not open the juicer cover. While 
the power supply is on, do not put your hand or 
any utensil in the mixing container or feed port, 
as otherwise a harmful accident may occur or the 
machine may be damaged.

 � In order to prolong the service life of this machine, 
an excess temperature protection device is 
mounted in the motor. If the motor is on for a 
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lengthy period or is overloaded and the warning 
temperature is exceeded, the power supply 
will automatically cut off. After the motor stops, 
disconnect the power supply plug, wait for the 
motor to cool (about 30 min) and use again.

 �When using this machine for mixing, mincing or 
grinding purposes, working without load or with 
an excessive load is strictly prohibited.

 � After operation, do not empty out the food 
until you have disconnected the power supply 
at the plug.

 � The cutter is very sharp, so in order to avoid 
danger when cleaning it, please hold the cutter 
under the water tap for washing, and do not 
wash it by hand.

 � Do not use the appliance if the rotating sieve or 
the protecting cover is damaged or has visible 
cracks.
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Parts and contents

1  Food pusher 
2  Transparent cover

3  Strainer

4  Middle ring

5  Handle 
6  Pulp container 

7  Main machine 

8  Juicer jug 
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Attention before use
NOTE: This machine is equipped with a safety unit, so if the handle is not in position on the 
cover or the cutter part is not fixed in place, the motor will not start in order to ensure the 
safety of the user.

1. When disassembling or assembling the juicer, hold the top of the pusher 
bar with your hand, then force the handle in or out of the slot. 

2. Remove the cover then raise the middle ring by holding the juicing nozzle 
with your hand, and lift up.

3. In order to avoid damage, before using, check the power supply and that it 
is in compliance with the rating label. 

4. Clean all parts except the main body (see maintenance and 
cleaning section). 

5. Before assembling, please read the parts and contents section carefully.

6. Slide the foam separator into the juice jug. This keeps the foam away when 
you pour the juice. The foam separator is only included with the JU2S-800 
juicer.

Usage
1. Before usage, please make sure that the button switch is set to “0”. This will 

avoid starting the main machine if assembly is not completed, thus avoiding 
unnecessary injury or damage to persons or property.

2. Before juicing, first make sure that the strainer is set in the correct position, 
with no direct contact between strainer and transparent cover. Put on 
the transparent cover, secure the handle in the slot, and then turn on the 
machine.

3. In order to use, assemble according to the diagram in “Parts and contents”. 
Plug the cable into a wall socket, turn the switch on and let the machine 
run without load for 5 sec. Put prepared vegetable or fruit into the feeding 
chute and press gently down with the food pusher.

NOTE: When pressing food with the food pusher, force must be even or indirect. 
Pressure must not be more than 1 kg and do not use sudden force as the juicing effect 
will be reduced.

Operating time
 � This machine is designed with button switches marked O, I and II  

(O for stop, I for low power, II for high power). 

 � For juicing, select high power, operate for 1 min, stop for 1 min, then repeat. 

 � After the above operation has been performed three times, stop for 
15 minutes. Do not operate until the motor is cooled, as in this way the service 
life of this machine will be prolonged.
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TIPS AND TRICKS 
 Don`t wait too long before you clean the juicer after use, it`s easier to clean if 
the juice and pulp is fresh.

 Use fresh fruit and vegetables, as they contain more juice. Pineapples, 
beetroots, celery stalks, apples, cucumbers, carrots, spinach, melons, 
tomatoes, pomegranates, oranges and grapes are particularly suitable for 
processing in the juice extractor. You do not have to remove thin peels or skins. 
Only thick peels, e.g. those of oranges, pineapples and uncooked beetroots 
need to be removed. Also remove the white pith of citrus fruits because it has 
a bitter taste.

 Apple juice turns brown very quickly. To slow down this process, add a few 
drops of lemon juice.

 Fruits that contain starch, such as bananas, papayas, avocados, figs and 
mangoes are not suitable for processing in the juice extractor. Use a food 
processor or blender to process these fruits.

 Drink the juice immediately after you have extracted it. If it is exposed to air for 
some time, the juice will lose its taste and nutritional value.

 To extract the maximum amount of juice, always press the pusher down slowly.

 The juicer is not suitable for processing very hard and/or fibrous/starchy fruits 
or vegetables such as sugar cane.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible reasons Solution

The juicer will not 
start

The power cord is not 
plugged in

The juicer is not 
assembled correctly

The handle is not on

Plug into power socket

Assemble the juicer according 
to the instruction manual

Push the handle into place

The juicer will not 
extract juice from 
the fruit

The speed is not high 
enough

The vegetable/fruit is 
not suitable for juicing

You are pressing it down 
too quickly

Increase the speed to II

Make sure the vegetable/fruit 
is fresh and suitable for juicing 
(see tips and tricks)

Press the fruit slowly 
downwards with the pusher to 
extract maximum amount of 
juice

The juice does 
not flow from the 
spout into the 
juice container

The spout is not in 
“open” position

Press the spout downward and 
the juice will pour out
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Maintenance and cleaning
 � Please ensure that you have unplugged the machine from the 

socket before cleaning. 

 � Please clean the machine within a reasonable time after use. 

 � The main body cannot be washed directly under water; wipe 
it clean with a damp cloth. Other components may be washed 
directly with water, such as the food pusher, cover, strainer, 
middle ring and the pulp container. 

 � Keep the machine dry and avoid storing in direct sunlight. 

 � You must check that the machine is clean and dry before storing.

Technical specifications:

JU1S-400: 220-240V 50/60Hz 400W 

JU2S-800: 220-240V 50/60Hz 800W
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Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive (WEEE), such waste must be 
collected separately and processed. If in future you need to discard this product, please do not 
throw it out with your normal rubbish. Please send this product to a collection point where one 
is available. 

AS WILFA
Nydalsveien 24
0484 Oslo
Norway wilfa.com

GUARANTEE 

Wilfa issues a 5 year guarantee on this product from the 
day of purchase. The guarantee covers production failure 
or defects that arise during the guarantee period. Your 
purchase receipt works as proof towards retailer if claiming 
your guarantee. 

The guarantee is valid only for products that are bought 
and used in private households. The guarantee is not 
valid if the product is used commercially. The guarantee is 
not valid if the product is misused, used by negligence, if 
not following instructions given by Wilfa, if modified or if 
unauthorized reparation is done. The guarantee is also not 
valid for normal wear of the product, misuse, lack of main-
tenance, use of wrong electrical voltage or: 
• Overloading of product 
• Parts which are normally worn down 
• Parts you can expect being replaced regularly (e.g. filter, 
battery etc.) 
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